

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

**Present: Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, of ADJ, 2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah
(JO Code : WB 00848)**

**Sessions case No. 52 of 2022 (CIS Reg. No.45/2022)
(CNR NO:WBHW09-000596-2022)**

Order No. 10 Dated 06.01.2026:

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 01.12.2025.

Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner is present and files photocopies of documents.

Ld. Addl. PP in-charge is also present filing hazira.

The case is now taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard both sides.

The accused petitioner submitting the instant application as prayed for direction upon the concerned authority to show that no objection was raised during police verification in respect of his appointment as a security guard.

In the present case charge sheet has been submitted against three accused persons including the accused petitioner Chayan Samanta for offences punishable under section 448/341/324/325/307/354/506/34 of IPC.

By order no.7 dated 01.12.2025 the accused petitioner was directed to submit all relevant particulars relating to the said employment. Again, vide order no.8 dated 15.12.2025, he was directed to submit complete and relevant documents, as earlier compliance was found inadequate.

Though copy of certain documents have been filed, upon scrutiny, this court finds that the same do not fulfill the directions issue. The documents failed to satisfactorily establish the claimed employment or conclusively demonstrate the absence of objection during police verification.

In view of the above, and considering the pendency of serious criminal charges, the prayer made in the application dated 01.12.2025 can not be granted.

The application stands rejected.

It is clarified that this order shall not preclude the accused petitioner from seeking appropriate relief in accordance with law upon proper compliance supported by cogent materials.

To date.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia

Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia

